## esolution

ORDER NO. 2015-0067

DATE: January 20, 2015

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF DALLAS



BE IT REMEMBERED, at a regular meeting of the Commissioners Court of Dallas County, Texas, held on the 20th day of January, 2015, on a motion by, Commissioner Dr. Theresa Daniel and seconded by Commissioner Dr. Elba Garcia the following Resolution was adopted:

WHEREAS, the Dallas County Commissioners court takes special notice when an individual has given long and faithful service to Dallas County; and

WHEREAS, Michelle Hopkins was born in Dallas, Texas. She attended Franklin D. Roosevelt High School, El Centro and Eastfield Community Colleges, and the Dallas Opportunities Industrialization Center; and

WHEREAS, Michelle is married to Randolph Hopkins and has seven (7) children, Kashir, Kaylor, Jasmine, Ashley, Julian, Breon, and Shannon; and

WHEREAS, Michelle has been a member of the Mt. Hebron Missionary Baptist Church since June 2001. She serves as a Greeter and as a Pastor's Aide to Pastor Leonard O. Leach. She enjoys cooking,

baking, and spending time with family and friends; and

WHEREAS, Michelle began her Dallas County career on November 27, 1989 in the Dallas County Sheriff's

Department as a Clerk in the Release/Vault Division; and

WHEREAS. She is a Member of the Dallas Peace Officers Association, Member and Facilitator for the

Personnel Division, Member of the Kids and Cops Inc. Trading Card Program, and a Master Detention Officer. She received the Sheriff's Department Meritorious Conduct Award and

Years of Service Awards; and

Michelle participated in the Joseph Bryan Christmas in the Community Program and is a WHEREAS.

regular participant in the Prostitution Diversion Initiative Program; and

WHEREAS, Michelle has continuously served in the Sheriff's Department in positions with increasing

responsibilities to include Detention Service Officer in the Intake Division, and Detention Service Officer in the Resource Development/Personnel Division where she currently serves;

WHEREAS, Michelle has served Dallas County continuously and diligently for 25 years.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Dallas County Commissioners Court does hereby recognize and extend sincere appreciation to Michelle Hopkins for 25 years of faithful service and further expresses best wishes in her future years of service to Dallas County.

DONE IN OPEN COURT this the 20th day of January, 2015.

Clay Lewis Jenkins

County/Judge

Dr. Theresa M. Daniel

Comm., Dist. #1

Mike Cantrell Comm., Dist. #2

Dr. Elba Garcia Comm., Dist. #4

John Wiley Price Comm., Dist. #3,